

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE: COURTNEY WILD,

Petitioner,

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRADLEY J. EDWARDS
EDWARDS POTTINGER LP
425 North Andrews Avenue, Suite 2
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
(800) 400-1098

JAY HOWELL
JAY HOWELL & ASSOCIATES
644 Cesery Blvd., Suite 250
Jacksonville, FL 32211
(904) 680-1234

PAUL G. CASSELL
Counsel of Record
S.J. QUINNEY COLLEGE OF LAW
AT THE UNIVERSITY OF UTAH*
383 S. University St.
Salt Lake City, UT 84112
(801) 585-5202
cassellp@law.utah.edu

(*institutional address for identification
purposes, not to imply institutional endorse-
ment)

Counsel for Petitioner Courtney Wild

August 31, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW ii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

OPINIONS AND ORDERS 4

JURISDICTION..... 4

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. The Crime Victims’ Rights Act 4

 B. Proceedings Below 6

 1. The Epstein Investigation and the “Infamous”
 Non-Prosecution Agreement 6

 2. The Government’s Concealment of the Agreement from
 Epstein’s Victims 7

 3. The District Court Proceedings..... 8

 4. The Eleventh Circuit Panel Proceedings..... 11

 5. The Eleventh Circuit En Banc Proceedings 12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 15

I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S EN BANC DECISION DECIDED AN IMPORTANT
 ISSUE REGARDING ENFORCEMENT OF THE CRIME VICTIMS’ RIGHTS ACT
 THAT THIS COURT SHOULD SETTLE NOW..... 17

A.	This Court Should Settle the Issue of Whether the Crime Victims’ Rights Act Permits the Government to Conceal Non-Prosecution Agreements from Victims	17
B.	This Court Likely Faces a Now-or-Never Opportunity to Review this Critical Issue for the CVRA’s Enforcement	19
II.	THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S EN BANC DECISION DEPARTS FROM THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>ALEXANDER V. SANDOVAL</i> BY FAILING TO GIVE EFFECT TO THE CVRA’S RIGHTS-CREATING AND REMEDIAL LANGUAGE	23
A.	Congress Granted Crime Victims Specific Enforcement Remedies in the Crime Victims’ Rights Act.....	24
B.	The Policy Concerns Raised by the Majority Provide no Basis for Ignoring the CVRA’s Plain Remedial Language.....	28
III.	REVIEW OF THE EN BANC DECISION BELOW IS ALSO WARRANTED TO HELP RETORE CONFIDENCE IN THE FAIRNESS OF THE FEDERAL CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM.....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	34
APPENDIX		
	En Banc Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (April 15, 2021)	App. 1
	Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (April 14, 2020).....	App. 186
	Opinion and Order in the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida (September 16, 2019).....	App. 307
	Opinion and Order in the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida (February 21, 2019)	App. 322
	Order in the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida (September 26, 2011).....	App. 355
	U.S. Department of Justice Crime Victims’ and Witnesses’ Rights (June 7, 2007)	App. 369
	18 U.S.C. § 3771.....	App. 371

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	28
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	28
<i>In re Dean</i> , 527 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2008)	3, 14, 20, 21, 26
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	28
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	18
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	33
<i>United States v. BP Prod. N. Am. Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 501321 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	20, 21
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 106 F.3d 325 (10th Cir. 1997)	5

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3771	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)	4, 24
18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(4)	26
18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(5)	5, 21, 24, 29
18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(8)	5, 24
18 U.S.C. § 3771(c)(1)	3, 9, 26

18 U.S.C. § 3771(d)	24, 25
18 U.S.C. § 3771(d)(1)	2
18 U.S.C. § 3771(d)(3)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	4
34 U.S.C. § 20141(b)	30
34 U.S.C. § 20141(c)(3)	30

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	15
-------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 W. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769)	18
Paul G. Cassell et al., <i>Circumventing the Crime Victims’ Rights Act: A Critical Analysis of the Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Upholding Jeffrey Epstein’s Secret Non-Prosecution Agreement</i> , 2021 MICH. ST. L. REV. 211 (2021).....	27
Paul G. Cassell et al., <i>Crime Victims’ Rights During Criminal Investigations? Applying the Crime Victims’ Rights Act Before Criminal Charges are Filed</i> , 104 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 59 (2014)	27, 30
Paul G. Cassell & Margaret Garvin, <i>Protecting Crime Victims in State Constitutions: The Example of the New Marsy’s Law for Florida</i> , 110 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 99 (2020)	22
Paul G. Cassell, <i>Recognizing Victims in the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure: Proposed Amendments in Light of the Crime Victims’ Rights Act</i> , 2005 BYU L. REV. 835.....	5
JOHN C. COFFEE, JR., CORPORATE CRIME AND PUNISHMENT: THE CRISIS OF UNDERENFORCEMENT (2020).....	18
150 CONG. REC. S4261 (Apr. 22, 2004) (statement of Senator Feinstein)	5, 6

150 CONG. REC. S4269 (Apr. 22, 2004) (statement of Sen. Kyl).....	6, 24
BRADLEY J. EDWARDS ET AL., <i>RELENTLESS PURSUIT: MY FIGHT FOR THE VICTIMS OF JEFFREY EPSTEIN</i> (2020).....	22
M. HALE, <i>THE HISTORY OF THE COMMON LAW OF ENGLAND</i> (6th ed. 1820)	18
<i>Jeffrey Epstein’s Wealth Allowed Him Many Perks While Serving Jail Time in Florida</i> , WASH. POST (July 19, 2019), https://www.washingtonpost.com/investigations/jeffrey-epsteins-wealth-allowed-him-many-perks-while-serving-jail-time-in-florida/2019/07/17/fab2c128-a8c5-11e9-a3a6-ab670962db05_story.html	31
Marc Fisher et al., <i>The Pressure on a Prosecutor: How Epstein’s Wealth and Power Steered Acosta Toward Lenient Deal</i> , WASH. POST (July 12, 2019).....	34
Hon. Jon Kyl et al., <i>On the Wings of Their Angels: The Scott Campbell, Stephanie Roper, Wendy Preston, Louarna Gillis, and Nila Lynn Crime Victims’ Rights Act</i> , 9 LEWIS & CLARK L. REV. 581 (2005)	26
Letter from Asst. A.G. Ronald Weich to Sen. Jon Kyl (Nov. 3, 2011).....	30
Letter from Sen. Sasse to Attorney General Barr (Aug. 13, 2019), https://www.sasse.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/2019/8/sasse-to-doj-rip-up-epstein-deal-go-after-co-conspirators	32
Letter from Senators Sasse, Blumenthal, Cruz, and Blackburn to Inspector General Horowitz (Dec. 2, 2019), https://www.sasse.senate.gov/public/_cache/files/cb719d31-2a1f-45ad-a701-3fc3c7b73417/12-02-19-dojigepstein.pdf	32
Sun Sentinel Editorial Board, <i>Feds Still Stonewalling on Jeffrey Epstein Deal</i> , SOUTH FLA. SUN SENTINEL, Dec. 1, 2020	32, 33
Statement on DOJ Office of Professional Responsibility Report on Jeffrey Epstein 2006-2008 Investigation (Nov. 12, 2020), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/statement-doj-office-professional-responsibility-report-jeffrey-ep-stein-2006-2008	32
Tung Yin, <i>Learning from the Jeffrey Epstein Mess: It’s Time to Add a Cause of Action for Damages to the Crime Victims’ Rights Act</i> , 69 KANS. L. REV. 447 (2021)	31
